

APL-2014-00082

Erie County Clerk's Index No. 2005-4074

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



JOSEPH H. SAINT and SHEILA SAINT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

SYRACUSE SUPPLY COMPANY,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

GARY A. ROME
*President of the Defense
Association of New York, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

Andrew Zajac
Dawn C. DeSimone
Rona L. Platt
David B. Hamm
Jonathan T. Uejio

By: ANDREW ZAJAC
DAWN C. DESIMONE
*Amicus Curiae Committee
of the Defense Association
of New York, Inc.*

MCGAW, ALVENTOSA & ZAJAC
Two Jericho Plaza, Suite 202
Jericho, New York 11753
516-822-8900

Date Completed: December 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE (S)</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| a. Factual Background | 4 |
| b. Procedural Background | 7 |
| POINT I | |
| THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS' ATTEMPT TO RESTRICT THE APPLICATION OF <u>MUNOZ</u> | 9 |
| POINT II | |
| WHERE PLAINTIFF WAS INJURED WHILE REPLACING ADVERTISEMENT COPY ON A BILLBOARD IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO NOT SIGNIFICANTLY ALTER THE PHYSICAL CONFIGURATION OF THE STRUCTURE, THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT MANDATES REJECTION OF PLAINTIFF'S EFFORT TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF LABOR LAW § 240(1) TO INCLUDE ANY ACTIVITY THAT RESULTS IN A CHANGE TO A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Abbatiello v. Lancaster Studio Assocs.,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 46, 52 (2004) | 11,12 |
| <u>Adika v. Beth Gavriel Bukharian Congreg.,</u> 2014 Slip. Op. 05401 (2d Dep't 2014) | 23,25 |
| <u>Amendola v. Rheedlen 125th Street, LLC,</u> 105 A.D.3d 426, 427 (1st Dep't 2013) | 20,25 |
| <u>Anderson v. Schwartz,</u> 24 A.D.3d 234, 235 (1st Dep't 2005) | 21 |
| <u>Azad v. 270 5th Realty Corp.,</u> 46 A.D.3d 728, 729-730 (2d Dep't 2007) | 21 |
| <u>Beehner v. Eckerd Corp.,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 751 (2004) | 11 |
| <u>Belding v. Verizon New York,</u> 14 N.Y.3d 751 (2010) | 26 |
| <u>Bodtman v. Living Manor Love, Inc.,</u> 105 A.D.3d 434 (1st Dep't 2013) | 21 |
| <u>Brown v. Christopher St. Owners Corp.,</u> 87 N.Y.2d 938 (1996) | 11 |
| <u>Chizh v. Hillside Campus Meadows Assocs., LLC,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 664 (2004) | 15 |
| <u>Connors v. Boorstein,</u> 4 N.Y.2d 759 (1958) | 11 |
| <u>Cox v. International Paper Company,</u> 234 A.D.2d 757 | 17 |
| <u>Dahar v. Holland Ladder & Mfg. Co.,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 521 (2012) | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <u>Enge v. Ontario Cty. Airport Mgmt. Co., LLC,</u> 26 A.D.3d 896, 898 (4th Dep't 2006) | 23 |
| <u>Esposito v. New York City IDA,</u> 1 N.Y.3d 526, 528 (2003) | 11 |
| <u>Gibson v. Worthington Div. of McGraw-Edison Co.,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 1108, 1109 (1991) | 15 |
| <u>Hatfield v. Bridgedale, LLC,</u> 28 A.D.3d 608, 609 (2d Dep't 2006) | 23 |
| <u>Hodges v. Boland's Excavating and Topsoil, Inc.,</u> 24 A.D.3d 1089, 1091 (3d Dep't 2005) | 21 |
| <u>Holler v. City of New York,</u> 38 A.D.3d 606, 607 (1st Dep't 2007) | 21 |
| <u>Joblon v. Solow,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 457 (1998) | 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26 |
| <u>Jock v. Fein,</u> 80 N.Y.2d 965 (1992) | 10 |
| <u>LaGiudice v. Sleepy's, Inc.,</u> 67 A.D.3d 969, 970-971 (2d Dep't 2009) | 23 |
| <u>Lavigne v. Glens Falls Cement Co.,</u> 92 A.D.3d 1182, 1883(3d Dep't), <u>leave to appeal</u> <u>denied</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 813 (2012) | 21 |
| <u>Len v. State,</u> 74 A.D.3d 1597, 1601-1602 (3d Dep't 2010) | 21 |
| <u>Maes v. 408 W. 39 LLC,</u> 24 A.D.3d 298, 300(1st Dep't 2005) | 22, 26 |
| <u>Martinez v. City of N.Y.,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 322 (1999) | 11, 15 |
| <u>Munoz v. DJZ Realty, LLC,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 747 (2005) | 9, 12, 14, 16, 20, 23, 27 |
| <u>Panek v. County of Albany,</u> 99 N.Y.2d 452, 457 (2003) | 15, 16, 19, 20 |
| <u>Panico v. Advanstar Commun., Inc.,</u> 92 A.D.3d 656, 658 (2d Dep't 2012) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Pantovic v. YL Realty, Inc.,</u> 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 3589 (1st Dep't 2014) | 22 |
| <u>Prats v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 878, 881-882 (2003) | 16 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. 1-10 Indus. Assoc., LLC,</u> 30 A.D.3d 576, 576-577 (2d Dep't 2006) | 22 |
| <u>Santiago v. Rusciano & Sons, Inc.,</u> 92 A.D.3d 585, 586 (1st Dep't 2012) | 23 |
| <u>Schapp v. Bloomer,</u> 181 N.Y. 125 (1905) | 9 |
| <u>Smith v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 85 N.Y.2d 1000 (1995) | 12, 18 |
| <u>Soto v. J. Crew, Inc.,</u> 21 N.Y.3d 562 (2013) | 11 |
| <u>Ventura v. Ozone Park Holding Co.,</u> 84 A.D.3d 516, 517 [1st Dep't 2011] | 22 |
| <u>Wade v. Atlantic Cooling Tower Servs., Inc.,</u> 56 A.D.3d 547, 548 - 549 [2d Dep't 2008] | 23 |
| <u>Weininger v. Hagedorn & Co.,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 958 [1998] | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| <u>Wormuth v. Freeman Interiors, Ltd.,</u> 34 A.D.3d 1329, 1330 [4th Dep't 2006] | 22, 25 |
| <u>Zolfaghari v. Hughes Network Sys., LLC,</u> 99 A.D.3d 1234, 1235 [4th Dep't 2012] | 22 |

STATUTE

| | |
|-----------------------|--------|
| Labor Law § 240 | passim |
